ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 291

Introduced by Day, 49.

WHEREAS, John Sievers will be remembered as a leader in the Omaha community, a steadfast supporter of the military and our nation's heroes, and a pillar of the Green Beans Coffee Company community and family; and

WHEREAS, John Sievers served in the Air Force for 26 years and traveled the world as a meteorologist; and

WHEREAS, after retiring from the military in 2014, John Sievers opened in West Omaha the country's first family and veteran owned franchise of the Green Beans Coffee Company which donates a portion of proceeds to organizations that support military families and children of the fallen; and

WHEREAS, John Sievers cultivated a local community through his small business; and

WHEREAS, John Sievers was a devoted son, brother, husband, father, grandfather, and friend; and

WHEREAS, John Sievers passed away on January 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, John Sievers will be greatly missed by his family and friends.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors and recognizes Senior Master Sergeant John Sievers for his strength, generosity, and leadership throughout his life and for his years of military service.
- 2. That the Legislature offer its condolences and gratitude to the family of John Sievers.
 - 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of John Sievers.